### CITY OF OGLESBY

### ORDINANCE NO. 1092-111819

# AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE HIRING OF AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR FOR THE CITY OF OGLESBY

## ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 18TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2019

Published in pamphlet form	by authority of the C	ity Council of the C	ity of Oglesby,	LaSalle County
Illinois, this 18th day of Nov	vember, 2019.			

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) SS.
COUNTY OF LASALLE	)

I, Amy Eitutis, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting municipal clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 18th day of November, 2019, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1092-111819, entitled "An Ordinance to Authorize the Hiring of an Economic Development Director for the City of Oglesby" provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1092-111819, including the ordinance and cover sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 18th day of November, 2019, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 18th day of November, 2019.				
	Amy Eitutis, City Clerk			

(SEAL)

#### ORDINANCE NO. 1092-111819

# AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE HIRING OF AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR FOR THE CITY OF OGLESBY

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby, like all municipalities, is greatly concerned about its economics in these uncertain times; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Commissioners of the City of Oglesby, through its City Council and Mayor, believe that the services of an economic development specialist could be extremely helpful to the City with regard to economic expertise; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Commissioners of the City of Oglesby have determined that the City of Oglesby should employ an individual to assist the City of Oglesby with economic development; and

WHEREAS, Section 10-40-1 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/10-4-1) authorizes the City of Oglesby to hire employees to provide needed municipal services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council and Mayor intend to hire a part-time Economic Development Director to address these needs and opportunities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The recitals contained in the preamble of this ordinance are incorporated by references as set out in full herein .
- There is hereby created the position of Economic Development Director for the City of Oglesby.

- 3. The wage for the Economic Development Director for the City of Oglesby shall be Twenty-five dollars (\$25) per hour. The Economic Development Director position is intended to be a part-time position and the person filling the Economic Development Director position is only authorized to work up to nine hundred ninety (990) hours in a calendar year, unless the Economic Development Director receives specific written authorization to work more than nine hundred ninety (990) hours in a calendar year from the Mayor of the City of Oglesby. If the Mayor of the City of Oglesby authorizes the Economic Development Director to work more than nine hundred ninety (990) hours in a calendar year, the Mayor of the City of Oglesby shall report this authorization to the Oglesby City Council.
- 4. The position of Economic Development Director and the wage provided for in this ordinance shall take effect retroactive to November 4, 2019.
- 5. Since the Economic Development Director position will not be a full-time position, no benefits are to be paid to the Economic Development Director, except for the twenty-five dollar (\$25) per hour wage set forth herein and the position of Economic Development Director shall be entitled to benefits from the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund only if the Economic Development Director works more than one thousand (1,000) hours in a calendar year.
- 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and due publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, by an aye and nay roll call vote as follows:

# PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 18TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2019.

Amy Eitutis, Clerk						
	Dominic Rivara, Mayor					
APPROVED:						
DOMINIC RIVARA		AYE;	_ NAY;	_ABSENT;	PASS	
JASON CURRAN		AYE;	_NAY;	_ABSENT;	PASS	
HANES CYKKUBAB		AYE;	_NAY;	_ ABSENT;	PASS	
CARRIE LIJEWSKI		AYE;	_NAY;	_ABSENT;	PASS	
THOMAS ARGUBRIGHT		AYE;	_NAY;	_ABSENT;	PASS	